

**No. 16-15277**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SCOTT D. NORDSTROM,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHARLES L. RYAN, Director of  
ADOC,

Defendant-Appellee.

On appeal from the United States  
District Court for the District of  
Arizona

No. 2:11-CV-02344-DGC

**ANSWERING BRIEF**

Mark Brnovich  
Arizona Attorney General

Neil Singh  
Assistant Attorney General  
1275 W. Washington Street  
Phoenix, AZ 85007  
(602) 542-7620 ♦ (602) 542-7670 (fax)  
neil.singh@azag.gov  
Attorneys for Appellee Ryan

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....8

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

I. Statement of Facts.....8

    A. Arizona’s Penological Interests in Inspecting Outgoing Legal Mail...9

    B. The ADC’s Legal-Mail Policies and Procedures.....13

    C. The Legal-Mail Inspection Process.....14

    D. Specific Instances of Mail Inspection that Nordstrom Asserts. ....14

    E. Alleged Chilling of Nordstrom’s Communications. ....15

    F. The Facts Relevant to Standing.....17

II. Procedural History and Rulings Presented for Review.....19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....20

ARGUMENT .....22

I. Nordstrom Lacks Standing to Assert a Sixth Amendment Claim.....22

    A. Standard of Review. ....22

    B. The Sixth Amendment Does Not Apply in PostConviction Proceedings. ....23

II. The ADC’s Policy Does Not Violate the Sixth Amendment. ....25

    A. Standard of Review. ....25

B. The ADC Acts Consistently with This Court’s *Nordstrom I* Holding by Scanning and Inspecting Outgoing Legal Mail but Not Reading It. ....26

C. Nordstrom’s Representations Concerning Other States’ Policies Are Inaccurate. ....31

III. The ADC’s Policy Does Not Violate the First Amendment. ....34

A. Standard of Review. ....34

B. Nordstrom Failed to Prove His Free-Speech Claim.....34

CONCLUSION.....38

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>ACLU Fund of Mich. v. Livingston Cnty.</i> , 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015).....	37, 38
<i>Al-Amin v. Smith</i> , 511 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	36
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	23
<i>Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	23
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	32
<i>Avagyan v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Braunstein v. Ariz. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 683 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	23
<i>Cornett v. Donovan</i> , 51 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 1995).....	24, 25
<i>Frost v. Symington</i> , 197 F.3d 348 (9th Cir. 1999).....	35

*Guajardo-Palma v. Martinson*,  
622 F.3d 801 (7th Cir. 2010).....28

*Jones v. Brown*,  
461 F.3d 353 (3rd Cir. 2006) .....37

*Jones v. Caruso*,  
569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009).....37

*Kaufman v. McCaughtry*,  
419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2004).....37

*Martinez v. Ryan*,  
132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012).....23

*Mempa v. Rhay*,  
389 U.S. 128 (1967).....24

*Miller v. Gammie*,  
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....31

*Murray v. Giarratano*,  
492 U.S. 1 (1989).....23

*Nordstrom v. Ryan*,  
128 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (D. Ariz. 2016) (Nordstrom II)..... *passim*

*Nordstrom v. Ryan*,  
762 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2014) (Nordstrom I) ..... 20, 21, 28, 30

*Pennsylvania v. Finley*,  
481 U.S. 551 (1987).....23

*Preiser v. Newkirk*,  
422 U.S. 395 (1975).....24

*Procunier v. Martinez*,  
416 U.S. 396 (1974).....27

<i>Ramos v. Lamm</i> , 639 F.2d 559 (10 Cir. 1980).....	37
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	17
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 454 F.2d 696 (1st Cir. 1972).....	36
<i>Sports Form, Inc. v. United Press Int’l, Inc.</i> , 686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>State v. Carriger</i> , 692 P.2d 991 (Ariz. 1984).....	18
<i>State v. Nordstrom</i> , 25 P.3d 717 (Ariz. 2001).....	17
<i>State v. Nordstrom</i> , 280 P.3d 1244 (Ariz. 2012).....	17
<i>State v. Nordstrom</i> , 77 P.3d 40 (Ariz. 2003).....	17
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	24
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	27
<i>Tucker v. Calif. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	35
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	26, 28, 30, 34, 36

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2925A(b)(1).....19  
28 U.S.C. § 2925A(b)(2).....19

Other Authorities

Alaska Corr. Dep't Policy § 810.03.....32  
N.M. Corr. Dep't Reg. CD-151201(H)(4).....33  
S.D. Corr. Policy § 1.5.D.3 .....33
